

No. 18-1049

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PETER M. HOFFMAN, MICHAEL P. ARATA,
AND SUSAN HOFFMAN, PETITIONERS,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, RESPONDENT.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
AS AMICUS CURIAE**

JEFFREY T. GREEN
CO-CHAIR, NATIONAL ASSO-
CIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS AMICUS
COMMITTEE
*1660 L Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 872-8600*

AMY MASON SAHARIA
Counsel of Record
WENDY ZORANA ZUPAC
WHITNEY G. WOODWARD*
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000
asaharia@wc.com*

* Admitted only in Illinois. Practice supervised by D.C. Bar members pursuant to D.C. Court of Appeals Rule 49(c)(8).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument.....	4
I. The Jury System Is an Imperfect Protection Against Wrongful Convictions.....	4
II. The “Equipose Rule” Helps Courts To Fulfill Their Duty To Protect Defendants’ Right To Be Convicted by Proof Beyond a Reasonable Doubt.....	13
A. A Court Must Enter a Judgment of Acquittal If No Rational Factfinder Could Find Guilt Beyond a Reasonable Doubt	13
B. In Cases Where the Evidence Is in Equipose, No Rational Factfinder Could Find Guilt Beyond a Reasonable Doubt.....	15
C. The Equipose Rule Meaningfully Protects Defendants’ Constitutional Rights.....	18
Conclusion.....	19

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979)	4, 16, 17
<i>Coffin v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 432 (1895).....	4
<i>Concrete Pipe & Prods. of Cal., Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Tr. for S. Cal.</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....	16
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	4
<i>Freeman v. Zahradnick</i> , 429 U.S. 1111 (1977) (Stewart, J., dissenting from denial of certiorari).....	15
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 125 A.3d 704 (D.C. 2015)	17
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lego v. Twomey</i> , 404 U.S. 477 (1972)	4
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 697 A.2d 462 (Md. 1997)	17
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	16
<i>United States v. Andujar</i> , 49 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 1995)	11, 12
<i>United State v. Caseer</i> , 399 F.3d 828 (6th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>United States v. Flores-Rivera</i> , 56 F.3d 319 (1st Cir. 1995)	17
<i>United States v. Jaramillo</i> , 42 F.3d 920 (5th Cir. 1995)	7
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 592 F.3d 749 (7th Cir. 2010)	10, 11, 17
<i>United States v. Lovern</i> , 590 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2009)	8, 9, 10, 17
<i>United States v. Vargas-Ocampo</i> , 747 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 2014) (en banc).....	7
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Woodby v. INS</i> , 385 U.S. 276 (1966)	15

III

	Page
Rule:	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 29	2, 15
Miscellaneous:	
Barbara E. Bergman, <i>Criminal Jury Instructions for the District of Columbia</i> (5th ed. 2018)	16
Keith A. Findley, <i>Innocence Protection in the Appellate Process</i> , 93 Marq. L. Rev. 591 (2009)	5
Diane Kutzko, <i>The Jackson v. Virginia Standard for Sufficiency of the Evidence</i> , 65 Iowa L. Rev. 799 (1980)	5
London School of Economics Jury Project, <i>Juries and the Rules of Evidence</i> , 1973 Crim. L. Rev. 208	6
Jon O. Newman, <i>Beyond Reasonable Doubt</i> , 68 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 979 (1993)	5, 6, 7
N.J. Model Jury Charge, Reasonable Doubt (rev. Feb. 24, 1997)	16
1A Kevin F. O'Malley, et al., <i>Federal Jury Practice & Instructions</i> (6th ed. 2008)	16
Rita James Simon & Linda Mahan, <i>Quantifying Burdens of Proof</i> , 5 Law & Soc'y Rev. 319 (1971)	6
Barbara D. Underwood, <i>The Thumb on the Scales of Justice: Burdens of Persuasion in Criminal Cases</i> , 86 Yale L. J. 1299 (1977)	16
